ij DAWSONJAMES

SECURITIES

Member FINRA/SIPC

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

Biotechnology
UPDATE REPORT

Toll-Free: 561-391-5555 ¢ www.DawsonJames.com ¢ 101 North Federal Highway - Suite 600 ¢ Boca Raton, FL. 33432

BeyondSpring (NASDAQ/BYSI)

BUY: Positive Top-Line Results

BeyondSpring announced positive top-line data from the DUBLIN-3
(registrational) trial of Plinabulin in combination with Docetaxel in
27 / 31 Jine NSCLC with EGFR (wild type).

Investment Highlights

The Data

The study met its primary endpoint, showing a statistically significant improvement
in overall survival (OS) for the combination vs. docetaxel.

The study also met its key secondary endpoints showing statistically significant
improvement for the combination against docetaxel alone in ORR, PFS, and 24-
and 36-month OS rates, and significant reduction in incidence of Grade 4
neutropenia.

Next Steps: BeyondSpring plans to seek U.S. FDA and China NMPA approval for
plinabulin in combination with docetaxel in NSCLC based on the demonstrated
clinical benefit and safety profile.

Multiple Projected Catalysts:

Mid-2021 (DUBLIN-3): Top-line overall survival (OS) data expected in pivotal
Phase 3 non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) study. (completed)

2022: (Big Ten Cancer Research Consortium, Investigator Initiated study): Phase
2 Data expected in plinabulin + nivolumab + ipilimumab in checkpoint inhibitor-
resistant SCLC.

2022: (MD Anderson investigator led study): Phase 1 Data expected in plinabulin
+ PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors + radiation in PD-1/PD-L1-failed patients in seven
cancers, including bladder cancer, melanoma, Merkel cell cancer, MSI-H Cancers
(of any histology), NSCLC, renal cell cancer, and SCLC.

Capital On Hand. The company closed 1Q21 with $90.6M. Management believes it has
“sufficient cash to support its clinical trials and submit NDAs in the U.S. and China for
Plinabulin for the treatment of NSCLC and CIN, as well as to advance its immuno-oncology
pipeline and its ubiquitination protein degradation research platform.”

Valuation. Our therapeutic models for Plinabulin go out to the year 2030. For modeling
purposes, we use a 30% risk rate (r) in our Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF), discounted
EPS, and Sum-Of-The-Parts (SOP) models. Our price target is derived from these three
models, equally weighted, and averaged to the nearest whole number. The result is a one-
year price target of $39.00 per share.

Risks to our thesis include: (1) clinical trial; (2) commercial; (3) employee; (4) financial;
(5) intellectual property; (6) partnership; and (7) regulatory.

August 4, 2021

Jason H. Kolbert
Senior Healthcare Analyst
jkolbert@dawsonjames.com

Current Price $9.63
Price Target $30.00
. E4Ti

CIM (Tarpet broed range of cancer and chematherapy]

Anti-cancer
MSCLC [with chrms|

Mutiple Cances [with 0}

Source: Beyond Spring
Stock Data

52-Week Range $8.90 517.81
Shares Qutstanding [mil.) 39.1
Market Capitalization {mil.) $377
Enterprise Value {mil.) $357
Debt to Capital 0%
Book Value/Share 51.20
Price/Book

Average Three Months Trading Volume (K) 137

47.5%
Institutional Ownership 19.3%
Short interest (mil.) 3.8%
$0.00/0.0%

Insider Ownership

Dividend / Yield

BeyondSpring Inc. (BYSI)
Wolume (Thousands)

Price (USD)

Please find Important Disclosures beginning on Page 3.

Page 1 of 4



DAWSONJAMES

SECURITIES

v)

www.dawsonjames.com

Exhibit 1. Income Statement

BeyondSpring Pharmaceuticals.: Income Statement ($000)

.: YE December 31
Revenue:
Revenue from NSCLC (US)

Revenue from NSCLC (China)

Total Product Sales

Total royalties, collaborative revenue
Total Revenue

Expenses:

Costs of Goods Sold

Research and Development

General and Administrative

Total Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Foreign exchange gain (loss), net
Interestincome

Interest expense

Loss on disposal of property and equipment

Net loss on equity method investment

Total Other Income

Revenue from Chemotherapy-Related Neutropenia (US)

Revenue from Chemotherapy-Related Neutropenia (China)

%COGS

%R&D

%SG&A|

2020A

10%
41,793
2%
22,598
2%

(64,211)

355

(85)
116
4

390

A ]

1Q21E

1,610
11,649

1,326
10%
5,060 7
2%
5717 7
2%

1,156

2Q21E

1,680
12,155

1,384
10%
5280 7
2%
5966 7
2%

12,629
1,206

3Q21E

1,820
13,168

14,989

14,989

1,499
10%
5720 ¥
2%
6,463 7
2%

13,682
1,307

4Q21E

1,890
13,675

15,565

15,565

1,557
10%
5,940
2%
6712
2%

14,208
1,357

2021E

7,001
50,648

5,765
10%

22,000
2%

24,858
2%

5,026

2022E

17,200
131,041
36,123
76,731

261,095

261,095

26,109
10%
17,600
2%
26,101
2%

191,284

2023E

35,263
179,106
44,735
103,331

362,435

362,435

36,244
10%
17,424
2%
27,406
2%

281,362

2024E

54,222
229,502
53,861
130,455

468,041

468,041

46,804
10%
17,250
2%
27,954
2%

376,033

2025E

74111
282,315
63,525
158,112

578,064

578,064

57,806
10%

17,077
2%

28,513
2%

103,397
474,667

2026E

94,964
385,869
73,753
186,309

740,894

740,894

74,089
10%

16,906
2%

29,083
2%

120,079
620,815

2027E

116,817
395,554

84,570
215,053

811,994

811,994

81,199
10%
16,737
2%
29,665
2%

127,602
684,393

2028E

139,708
405,482

87,276
217,204

849,670

849,670

84,967
10%
16,570
2%
30,258
2%

131,795
717,875

4

2029E

163,674
415,660

90,069
219,376

888,778

888,778

88,878
10%
16,404
2%
30,863
2%

136,145
752,633

r

4

2030E

188,754
426,093

92,951
221,570

929,368

929,368

92,937
10%

16,240
2%

31,481
2%

140,658
788,711

Pretax Income 1,307 1,357 191,284 281,362 376,033 474,667 620,815 684,393 717,875 752,633 788,711
Non Controling Interest

Income tax benefit (2,848) 58 60 65 68 251 9,564 28,136 67,686 132,907 180,036 205,318 229,720 248,369 260,274
TaxRate 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 18% 28% 29% 30% 32% 33% 33%
GAAP Net Income (Loss) (60,973) 1,098 1,146 4,774 181,720 253,226 308,347 341,760 440,779 479,075 488,155 504,264 528,436
[Netloss atributable to noncontrolling interests ||

GAAP Net Income (Loss) (60,973) 1,098 1,146 181,720 253,226 308,347 341,760 440,779 479,075 488,155 504,264 528,436
GAAP-EPS (2.03) 0.03 0.04 d 3 5.74 7.97 9.66 10.67 13.70 14.84 15.06 15.49 16.17
GAAP-EPS (Dil) (2.03). 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.12 473 6.57 7.97 8.80 11.30 12.23 12.42 12.77 13.33
Wgtd Avg Shrs (Bas) - '000s 29,984 31,479 31,511 31,542 31,574 31,627 31,653 31,780 31,907 32,035 32,163 32,292 32,421 32,551 32,682
Wgtd Avg Shrs (Dil) - '000s 29,984 38,175 38,213 38,251 38,289 38,232 38,385 38,539 38,693 38,848 39,004 39,160 39,317 39,474 39,633

Source: Company reports and Dawson James

Source: Dawson James estimates, company reports

BeyondSpring

8/4/21

Page 2 of 4




@ DAWSONJAMES www.dawsonjames.com

SECURITIES

Important Disclosures:

Price Chart:

BeyondSpring Inc. (BYSI)
Volume (Thousands) Price (USD)

i Volume BeyondSpring Inc.
17
16
15
14
13
12
1
10
J.4J’Ilhlllh..ih--n.-L..u....-J ...... el M bkt g O
Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul
Source: FactSet Prices

2,000
0

Price target and ratings changes over the past three years:
Initiated — Buy — August 16, 2019 — Price Target $39.00
Update — Buy — August 27, 2019 — Price Target $39.00
Update — Buy — September 24, 2019 — Price Target $39.00
Update — Buy — February 24, 2020 — Price Target $39.00
Update — Buy — June 18, 2021 — Price Target $39.00
Update — Buy — August 4, 2021 — Price Target $39.00

Dawson James Securities, Inc. (the “Firm”) is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA™) and the Securities
Investor Protection Corporation (“SIPC”).

The Firm does not make a market in the securities of the subject company(s). The Firm has NOT engaged in investment banking
relationships with BY ST in the prior twelve months, as a manager or co-manager of a public offering and has NOT received compensation
resulting from those relationships. The Firm may seek compensation for investment banking services in the future from the subject
company(s). The Firm has not received other compensation from the subject company(s) in the last 12 months for services unrelated to
managing or co-managing of a public offering.

Neither the research analyst(s) whose name appears on this report nor any member of his (their) household is an officer, director or
advisory board member of these companies. The Firm and/or its directors and employees may own securities of the company(s) in this
report and may increase or decrease holdings in the future. As of July 31, 2021, the Firm as a whole did not beneficially own 1% or
more of any class of common equity securities of the subject company(s) of this report. The Firm, its officers, directors, analysts or
employees may affect transactions in and have long or short positions in the securities (or options or warrants related to those securities)
of the company(s) subject to this report. The Firm may affect transactions as principal or agent in those securities.

Analysts receive no direct compensation in connection with the Firm's investment banking business. All Firm employees, including the
analyst(s) responsible for preparing this report, may be eligible to receive non-product or service specific monetary bonus compensation
that is based upon various factors, including total revenues of the Firm and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad
pool of investment vehicles consisting of components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but
not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.

Although the statements in this report have been obtained from and are based upon recognized statistical services, issuer reports or
communications, or other sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we cannot guarantee their accuracy. All opinions and estimates
included in this report constitute the analyst’s judgment as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.

BeyondSpring 8/4/21 Page 3 of 4



@ DAWSONJAMES www.dawsonjames.com

SECURITIES

Information about valuation methods and risks can be found in the “VALUATION” and “RISKS” sections of this report.

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment objectives
and financial position. This report is offered for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or
sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction where such would be prohibited. Additional information is available upon request.

Ratings Definitions:

1) Buy: the analyst believes the price of the stock will appreciate and produce a total return
of at least 20% over the next 12-18 months;

2) Neutral: the analyst believes the price of the stock is fairly valued for the next 12-18
months;

3) Sell: the analyst believes the price of the stock will decline by at least 20% over the next
12-18 months and should be sold.

The following chart reflects the range of current research report ratings for all companies followed by the analysts of the Firm. The
chart also reflects the research report ratings relating to those companies for which the Firm has performed investment banking services.

As of: 3-Aug-21

Company Coverage Investment Banking

Ratings Distribution # of Companies | % of Total | # of Companies | % of Totals
Market Outperform (Buy) 25 71% 4 16%
Market Perform (Neutral) 10 29% 0 0%
Market Underperform (Sell) 0 0% 0 0%
Total 35 100% 4 11%

Analyst Certification:

The analyst(s) whose name appears on this research report certifies that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his
(their) personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of the research analyst’s
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst
in this research report; and 3) all Dawson James employees, including the analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report, may
be eligible to receive non-product or service specific monetary bonus compensation that is based upon various factors, including total
revenues of Dawson James and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad pool of investment vehicles consisting of
components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants,
which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.

BeyondSpring 8/4/21 Page 4 of 4



