

## INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

# **Biotechnology**UPDATE REPORT

Member FINRA/SIPC

Toll-Free: 561-391-5555 • www.DawsonJames.com • 101 North Federal Highway - Suite 600 • Boca Raton, FL 33432

## BeyondSpring (NASDAQ/BYSI)

## August 4, 2021

### **BUY: Positive Top-Line Results**

BeyondSpring announced positive top-line data from the DUBLIN-3 (registrational) trial of Plinabulin in combination with Docetaxel in  $2^{nd}/3^{rd}$  line NSCLC with EGFR (wild type).

Jason H. Kolbert Senior Healthcare Analyst jkolbert@dawsonjames.com

#### **Investment Highlights**

#### The Data

- The study met its primary endpoint, showing a statistically significant improvement in overall survival (OS) for the combination vs. docetaxel.
- The study also met its key secondary endpoints showing statistically significant improvement for the combination against docetaxel alone in ORR, PFS, and 24and 36-month OS rates, and significant reduction in incidence of Grade 4 neutropenia.
- Next Steps: BeyondSpring plans to seek U.S. FDA and China NMPA approval for plinabulin in combination with docetaxel in NSCLC based on the demonstrated clinical benefit and safety profile.

#### **Multiple Projected Catalysts:**

- Mid-2021 (DUBLIN-3): Top-line overall survival (OS) data expected in pivotal Phase 3 non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) study. (completed)
- 2022: (Big Ten Cancer Research Consortium, Investigator Initiated study): Phase
   2 Data expected in plinabulin + nivolumab + ipilimumab in checkpoint inhibitor-resistant SCLC.
- 2022: (MD Anderson investigator led study): Phase 1 Data expected in plinabulin
   + PD-1/PD-L1 inhibitors + radiation in PD-1/PD-L1-failed patients in seven
   cancers, including bladder cancer, melanoma, Merkel cell cancer, MSI-H Cancers
   (of any histology), NSCLC, renal cell cancer, and SCLC.

Capital On Hand. The company closed 1Q21 with \$90.6M. Management believes it has "sufficient cash to support its clinical trials and submit NDAs in the U.S. and China for Plinabulin for the treatment of NSCLC and CIN, as well as to advance its immuno-oncology pipeline and its ubiquitination protein degradation research platform."

**Valuation.** Our therapeutic models for Plinabulin go out to the year 2030. For modeling purposes, we use a 30% risk rate (r) in our Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF), discounted EPS, and Sum-Of-The-Parts (SOP) models. Our price target is derived from these three models, equally weighted, and averaged to the nearest whole number. The result is a one-year price target of \$39.00 per share.

**Risks to our thesis include:** (1) clinical trial; (2) commercial; (3) employee; (4) financial; (5) intellectual property; (6) partnership; and (7) regulatory.





**Exhibit 1. Income Statement** 

BeyondSpring Pharmaceuticals.: Income Statement (\$000)															
.: YE December 31	2020A	1Q21E	2Q21E	3Q21E	4Q21E	2021E	2022E	2023E	2024E	2025E	2026E	2027E	2028E	2029E	2030E
Revenue:															
Revenue from NSCLC (US)	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,200	35,263	54,222	74,111	94,964	116,817	139,708	163,674	188,754
Revenue from Chemotherapy-Related Neutropenia (US)	-	-	-	-	-	-	131,041	179,106	229,502	282,315	385,869	395,554	405,482	415,660	426,093
Revenue from NSCLC (China)	-	1,610	1,680	1,820	1,890	7,001	36,123	44,735	53,861	63,525	73,753	84,570	87,276	90,069	92,951
Revenue from Chemotherapy-Related Neutropenia (China)	-	11,649	12,155	13,168	13,675	50,648	76,731	103,331	130,455	158,112	186,309	215,053	217,204	219,376	221,570
Total Product Sales	180	13,259	13,836	14,989	15,565	57,648	261,095	362,435	468,041	578,064	740,894	811,994	849,670	888,778	929,368
Total royalties, collaborative revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue	180	13,259	13,836	14,989	15,565	57,648	261,095	362,435	468,041	578,064	740,894	811,994	849,670	888,778	929,368
Expenses:															
Costs of Goods Sold		1,326	1,384	1,499	1,557	5,765	26,109	36,244	46,804	57,806	74,089	81,199	84,967	88,878	92,937
%COG		10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%
Research and Development	41,793	5,060		5,720	5,940	22,000	17,600	17,424	17,250	17,077	16,906	16,737	16,570	16,404	16,240
%R&		2%	2% _	2% _	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	_ 2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%
General and Administrative	22,598	5,717	5,966	6,463	6,712	24,858	26,101	27,406	27,954	28,513	29,083	29,665	30,258	30,863	31,481
%SG8	A 2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%
Total Expenses	64,391	12,103	12,629	13,682	14,208	52,623	69,810	81,073	92,008	103,397	120,079	127,602	131,795	136,145	140,658
Operating Income (Loss)	(64,211)	1,156	1,206	1,307	1,357	5,026	191,284	281,362	376,033	474,667	620,815	684,393	717,875	752,633	788,711
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net	355														
Interest income	(85)														
Interest expense	116														
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	4														
Net loss on equity method investment															
Total Other Income	390	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Pretax Income	(63,821)	1,156	1,206	1,307	1,357	5,026	191,284	281,362	376,033	474,667	620,815	684,393	717,875	752,633	788,711
Non Controling Interest															
Income tax benefit	(2,848)	58	60	65	68	251	9,564	28,136	67,686	132,907	180,036	205,318	229,720	248,369	260,274
TaxRate	2%	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	10%	18%	28%	29%	30%	32%	33%	33%
GAAP Net Income (Loss)	(60,973)	1,098	1,146	1,241	1,289	4,774	181,720	253,226	308,347	341,760	440,779	479,075	488,155	504,264	528,436
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests	(00.070)	4.000			4.000	4 = = -	404 = 00	050.000		044.700	440 ===	470.077	100 155	504.004	500.400
GAAP Net Income (Loss)	(60,973)	1,098	1,146	1,241	1,289	4,774	181,720	253,226	308,347	341,760	440,779	479,075	488,155	504,264	528,436
OAAD EDG	(0.00)	0.00	2.24	0.04	0.04	0.45	5.74	7.07	0.00	40.07	40.70	4404	45.00	45.40	40.47
GAAP-EPS GAAP-EPS (Dil)	(2.03)	0.03	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.15	5.74 4.73	7.97 6.57	9.66	10.67	13.70	14.84	15.06	15.49 12.77	16.17
` '	(2.03)	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.12			7.97	8.80	11.30	12.23	12.42		13.33
Wgtd Avg Shrs (Bas) - '000s	29,984	31,479	31,511	31,542	31,574	31,527	31,653	31,780	31,907	32,035	32,163	32,292	32,421	32,551	32,682
Wgtd Avg Shrs (Dil) - '000s	29,984	38,175	38,213	38,251	38,289	38,232	38,385	38,539	38,693	38,848	39,004	39,160	39,317	39,474	39,633

Source: Company reports and Dawson James

Source: Dawson James estimates, company reports



#### **Important Disclosures:**

#### **Price Chart:**



Price target and ratings changes over the past three years:

Initiated – Buy – August 16, 2019 – Price Target \$39.00

Update – Buy – August 27, 2019 – Price Target \$39.00

Update – Buy – September 24, 2019 – Price Target \$39.00

Update – Buy – February 24, 2020 – Price Target \$39.00

Update – Buy – June 18, 2021 – Price Target \$39.00

Update – Buy – August 4, 2021 – Price Target \$39.00

Dawson James Securities, Inc. (the "Firm") is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") and the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC").

The Firm does not make a market in the securities of the subject company(s). The Firm has NOT engaged in investment banking relationships with BYSI in the prior twelve months, as a manager or co-manager of a public offering and has NOT received compensation resulting from those relationships. The Firm may seek compensation for investment banking services in the future from the subject company(s). The Firm has not received other compensation from the subject company(s) in the last 12 months for services unrelated to managing or co-managing of a public offering.

Neither the research analyst(s) whose name appears on this report nor any member of his (their) household is an officer, director or advisory board member of these companies. The Firm and/or its directors and employees may own securities of the company(s) in this report and may increase or decrease holdings in the future. As of July 31, 2021, the Firm as a whole did not beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities of the subject company(s) of this report. The Firm, its officers, directors, analysts or employees may affect transactions in and have long or short positions in the securities (or options or warrants related to those securities) of the company(s) subject to this report. The Firm may affect transactions as principal or agent in those securities.

Analysts receive no direct compensation in connection with the Firm's investment banking business. All Firm employees, including the analyst(s) responsible for preparing this report, may be eligible to receive non-product or service specific monetary bonus compensation that is based upon various factors, including total revenues of the Firm and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad pool of investment vehicles consisting of components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.

Although the statements in this report have been obtained from and are based upon recognized statistical services, issuer reports or communications, or other sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we cannot guarantee their accuracy. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute the analyst's judgment as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.

BeyondSpring 8/4/21 Page 3 of 4



#### Information about valuation methods and risks can be found in the "VALUATION" and "RISKS" sections of this report.

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment objectives and financial position. This report is offered for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction where such would be prohibited. Additional information is available upon request.

#### **Ratings Definitions:**

- 1) **Buy**: the analyst believes the price of the stock will appreciate and produce a total return of at least 20% over the next 12-18 months;
- 2) **Neutral**: the analyst believes the price of the stock is fairly valued for the next 12-18 months:
- 3) **Sell**: the analyst believes the price of the stock will decline by at least 20% over the next 12-18 months and should be sold.

The following chart reflects the range of current research report ratings for all companies followed by the analysts of the Firm. The chart also reflects the research report ratings relating to those companies for which the Firm has performed investment banking services.

As of: 3-Aug-21

	Company Co	verage	Investment	Banking	
Ratings Distribution	# of Companies	% of Total	# of Companies	% of Totals	
Market Outperform (Buy)	25	71%	4	16%	
Market Perform (Neutral)	10	29%	0	0%	
Market Underperform (Sell)	0	0%	0	0%	
Total	35	100%	4	11%	

#### **Analyst Certification:**

The analyst(s) whose name appears on this research report certifies that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his (their) personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst in this research report; and 3) all Dawson James employees, including the analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report, may be eligible to receive non-product or service specific monetary bonus compensation that is based upon various factors, including total revenues of Dawson James and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad pool of investment vehicles consisting of components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.

BeyondSpring 8/4/21 Page 4 of 4